
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Resources Agenda
Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 6.00 pm
Birch Suite, 5th Floor, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 1 - 4
4.  Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 5 - 38

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance and 
Peter Grace, Assistant Director for Financial Services and 
Revenues)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

18 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Sinden, 
Roberts, Beaver and Pragnell

7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record

8. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report which advised 
members of performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance indicators in 
the corporate plan for quarter 2.  The report also provided a summary of financial 
information.

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues presented an update on 
key areas of activity during this quarter.  He explained that the Legal Services team 
had been making arrangements for the lease of space at the Town Hall to East 
Sussex County Council and SEAP.  The council had previously agreed that the 
majority of its democratic and civic functions would be transferred to Aquila House.  
The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues commented that staff 
across the organisation had continued to work flexibly during the office moves.

Members were advised that a busy programme of recruitment had been undertaken 
during quarter 2.  This included the appointment of two new officers to the 
accountancy team.  Discussion also took place regarding the work of the East Sussex 
Procurement Hub; an experienced member of the team had recently left the service.  
The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues commented that the 
procurement hub had made arrangements to redistribute tasks amongst the team.

The committee noted that call waiting times at the Community Contact Centre had 
improved during this quarter.  The Lead Member for Corporate Services added that 
reporting of transactional enquiries, such as missed bins and fly tipping, via the My 
Hastings Online portal had increased. Consideration was given to the integration 
between the My Hastings Online portal and the council’s contractor’s systems.  The 
Accommodation and Transformation Manager explained that the team engaged with 
key contractors, including Kier, to develop this system.  The initial testing phase had 
identified some areas for improvement, which had been addressed.

Members noted that there had been an increase in short term sickness absence, and 
added that this was likely to increase further during the winter months.  The Executive 
Manager of People, Customer and Business Support explained that her team 
continued to work closely with service managers to consider sickness absences on a 
case-by-case basis and take appropriate action where necessary.

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues updated members on the 
latest in-year collection rates for council tax and non-domestic rates.  The council tax 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

18 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 2

collection rate had increased to 73.16%, compared to 73.34% at the same point last 
year. The collection rate for non-domestic rates had also increased to 73.3%. 
Although this was slightly below the collection rate for the previous year, a number of 
customers had opted to pay their business rates over 12 months rather than 10, so the 
year end target of a 98% collection rate remained achievable.

Discussion took place regarding the benefits customer first and efficiency service 
review.  The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues explained that 
the outcomes and recommendations of the review were due to be presented to senior 
managers soon. After the meeting an action plan to implement the recommendations 
would be drawn up.

Councillor Beaver thanked the Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues 
and his team for gaining an unqualified audit opinion on the council’s annual statement 
of accounts on behalf of the Audit Committee.  The committee also thanked the 
Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues for his earlier presentation on 
the medium term financial strategy.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: - 
1) The committees comments on quarter 2 performance be addressed by 

the relevant lead member(s) with appropriate action and report back;
2) Members reflect and feedback on ways of reporting performance 

information being tested and set out in the report, and;
3) Staff in the Corporate Services and Governance Directorate be 

thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council enhance performance management arrangements in the context 
of broader organisational transformation. 
      

9. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S ORGANISATIONAL TRANSFORMATION 
WORK PACKAGES 

The Accommodation and Transformation manager presented a report on three work 
packages, which would be delivered as part of the council’s organisational 
transformation programme.

A series of service reviews were underway across the organisation.  The purpose of 
the reviews was to ensure that the council’s processes were as efficient and 
customer-focused as possible; each review began by process mapping the existing 
process and engaging with the relevant teams.  As part of the reviews, consideration 
had also been given to the interface between council services and external 
contractors.  Following the implementation of the initial findings, the services would 
need to be subject to a further review to ensure continuous improvement and 
processes were adapted to meet the changing needs of service users.

Efforts were also underway to support internal and external communication throughout 
the council.  A communications plan had been drawn up, and a recruitment process 
was underway to appoint a new Communications Champion.  The Communications 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

18 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 3

Champion will take a key role in continuing to engage staff with the transformation 
programme.  They will also promote the availability of online services to the local 
community through the council’s social media accounts and website.

The Communications Champion would also assist with the ongoing reconfiguration of 
the council’s website.  Each department within the council will be asked to review the 
content they were responsible for on the website.  The purpose of the review is to 
ensure the council’s website was fully accessible.  Alongside this process, a group of 
overview and scrutiny members were also undertaking a review of digital inclusion.

Members welcomed the update, and commented that it was helpful to understand how 
good practice developed by the individual work packages of the organisational 
transformation programme were shared between teams. 
 

10. FINAL REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO REVIEW 
SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS, PROCESS AND POTENTIAL STREAMLINING 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report which put 
forward recommendations from the scrutiny task and finish group which had been 
reviewing existing arrangements for overview and scrutiny.

Councillor Howard, as chair of the task and finish group presented the 
recommendations to the committee. He explained that the task and finish group had 
considered good practice from a number of other local authorities.

The task and finish group were seeking an in principle agreement from members of 
both committees, to create a single Overview and Scrutiny Committee from June 
2016, which would replace the current services and resources committee.  The task 
and finish group considered that the proposed structure better reflected the 
organisational structure of the council and would optimise the expertise of members 
and officers.  

It was intended to reconvene the task and finish group after the quarter 2 committee 
meetings to refine the details of the proposal, including the proposed number of seats 
of the committee and to make recommendations on the allocation of allowances.  The 
new structure, together with any associated constitutional changes, would then be 
considered by Cabinet and Full Council. 

The committee noted that the changes proposed by the task and finish group had 
been supported by Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Services at its meeting in 
November.  Members suggested that the re-convened task and finish group should 
seek advice from other authorities who had adopted similar arrangements for their 
overview and scrutiny function when refining their recommendations.  It was also 
agreed that the changes to the committee structure would need to coincide with a 
review of the process for reporting performance management information.

Councillor Howard proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Pragnell.

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

18 NOVEMBER 2015

O&S. 4

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the committee endorse the 
recommendations set out in the task and finish groups report

The reason for this decision was:
To ensure that scrutiny review and refresh existing arrangements in line with broader 
transformation efforts underway within HBC. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.15 pm)

Page 4



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Resources)

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2016

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance 
indicators in  the corporate plan for quarter 3 (1st October -31st December), to update 
members on other key areas of activity during  quarter 3 relevant to this committee and 
to provide a summary of financial information.    

Recommendation(s)

1.  That the Committee's comments on quarter 3 performance  be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back.
2.  That Members reflect and feedback on ways of reporting performance information 
being tested and set out in this report. 
3. That staff in the Corporate Services and Governance Directorate be thanked for their 
hard work and achievements in this quarter.      

Reasons for Recommendations

To undertake and improve performance monitoring and management arrangements in 
the context of broader organisational transformation . 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Council meeting on 25th February 2015 agreed the corporate plan for the 
period 2015/16 to 2017/18 – these documents set out the Council’s strategic 
direction and outlines associated work areas for 2015/16.

2. Transforming the council is a key focus within the corporate plan and part of this 
work is concerned with ensuring our performance management arrangements 
reflect the changing nature of the council.

3. In line with corporate plan commitments and the support of both scrutiny 
committees, the council will continue to test new ways of presenting and reviewing 
progress against our corporate plan targets as well as other key areas of 
ass
[...]
 of recruitment activity continues to be high and the level of staff 
employed in January 2015 is now the same number as those employed in 
January 2016, albeit in different posts.  

 Contact Centre – whilst good progress is being made in meeting customer 
demand – the team’s busiest time of year is coming up in March/April and 
planning is underway to minimise the impact on the service and other 
customers during this extremely busy time. The support of members and 
colleagues at this time is crucial. 

 Finance and Accountancy – budget preparation has been made more 
challenging this year as a result of significant changes and delayed 
announcements of funding streams. The ‘bedding in’ of four new colleagues 
has also meant this is more of a challenge that we would have liked.

All Council’s will be required to close down their 2017/18 accounts by end 
June 2018 (as opposed to September) this significant reduction in 
timescales is being prepared for with a ‘practice run’ this year and next, 
which is adding to workload pressures. 

 Electoral Services – following on from the significant workload arising from 
the completion of the transfer to the Individual Electoral Registration IER 
system, the team are preparing for the combined elections of local and 
Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May. The PCC elections use a 
different voting system and are overseen by the Police Area Returning 
Officer – both of which add an additional layer of complexity and more 
planning/liaison activity. The team are also pre-planning for the potential of 
the EU Referendum being called for any of the Thursday’s in June 2016 or 
indeed any time in the following 18 months. 

 Revenues and Benefits – Although a number of collection and performance 
targets are not currently being met, these are expected to be achieved by 
year end, once the impact of extended payment periods is accounted for. 
Business rate appeals continue to cause concern both for backdated 
payments and t
[...]
t of the Customer First Communications Champion will 
enable significant progress to be undertaken with developing the 
communications strategy and roll out of key messages once agreed 
internally. This officer will also be key to facilitating the relaunch of the 
website shortly and continuing improvement to customer focussed 
communication. 

4) Work will continue into 2016/17 to identify and achieve efficiencies from 
Digital by Design and ‘doing things differently’ facilitated by new 
technology or working practices. 

5) Training is underway for key officers who will be using Mod Gov for 
report writing, prior to full launch shortly. 

d) Accommodation Project
1) Work is progressing to complete the refurbishment of the upper ground 

floor of Aquila to create the new Chamber and Committee Rooms.
2) ESCC have begun to operate out of the Town Hall following completion 

of their works.
3) The issues with heating in Aquila House are to be addressed by some 

additional works which the landlords have committed to paying 50%. 
We remain in discussions about the lifts. The scaffolding is being struck 
and completion of landlords works to the external building is nearing. 

4) The Council’s works to replace the shop front are scheduled for before 
Easter. 

Jane Hartnell, January 2016

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Corporate Services and Governance Performance Monitoring Template

Target No. Measures Lead Officer RAG Q3 Performance Forward Looking Targets / 
Milestones to 31st March 2016 

Contribute to 
successful 
delivery of 
HBC 
Projects

1  Legal work 
packages completed 
on schedule (to be 
planned/agreed with 
service 
departments)

Christine 
Barkshire-
Jones

G Work undertaken included:
 4 further leases and tenancy 

agreements have been 
drafted for Social Lettings 
Agency. 

 Loan agreement with the 
Source (White Rock Baths) 
completed.

 Significant levels of FOI and 
complaints

 Support for Boundary 
Review via WAG and 
con
[...]
4.d) 
Outstanding scrutiny reviews or 
scheduled task and finish groups 
completed in line with the work 
programme. 

Continue to 
support local 
democracy by the 
effective delivery 
of electoral 
services 
activities.

8 a) Statutory 
timetables and 
performance 
standards met in line 
with Electoral 
Commission 
requirements for 
management of the 
2015 General 
Election. b) Transition 
to Individual Electoral 
Registration 
completed and new 
‘normal’ 
arrangements to be 
embedded.c) 

Katrina 
Silverson

G a) ACHIEVED

b) Annual household canvass 
completed in line with statutory 
deadlines and revised electoral 
register published 1 December 
2015.  This date also marked 
the end of transition to IER, 
meaning final processes to 
publish the first full IER electoral 
register have been completed 
and normal ‘business as usual’ 
arrangements successfully 
implemented.
c) Working with members, a 
review of the boroughs warding 

 Pre-planning events to 
concentrate on delivery of 
successful local elections and 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner elections in May 
2016. 

 Conduct personal identifier 
refresh for postal voter with 
postal votes that are over 5 
years old.

P
age 18



Target No. Measures Lead Officer RAG Q3 Performance Forward Looking Targets / 
Milestones to 31st March 2016 

Contribute to the 
Boundary Review for 
electoral wards in 
Hastings and East 
Sussex

patterns was carried out in order 
to achieve greater electoral 
equality in accordance with the 
LGBCE guidance. The Councils 
submission was sent to the 
LGBCE as part of their public 
consultation by the 30th 
November 2015. A draft report 
from the LGBCE with the new 
proposed ward boundaries is 
expected by mid-march, and the 
Council will have until the 16th 
June 2016 to comment. Final 
recommendations from the 
LGBCE will be made in 
September 2016. 

Lead the 
redesign of the 
council’s 
business 
processes, 
corporate 
planning and 
performance 
management 
arrangements in 
line w
[...]
alified opinion on the 
2014/15 accounts has been 
achieved

P
age 26



Target No. Measures Lead Officer RAG Q3 Performance Forward Looking Targets / 
Milestones to 31st March 2016 

Maintain the high 
occupancy of 
industrial units 
against a 
background of an 
uncertain 
economic 
environment. 

16 Percentage of void 
industrial units and 
actual income versus 
the budget. 

Amy Terry G Occupancy figures are as 
follows: Factory Units – 61 units 
let 1 units vacant 1.6% void 
(unchanged). Castleham 
Business Centre West – 19 
units let 1 units vacant 5% void 
(15% Q2). Castleham Business 
Centre East – all 17 units let 0% 
void (5.9% Q2)
The high occupancy rates 
resulted in the draft revised 
budget being  increased by 
£80,000. The total revised 
budgeted income, including cost 
recovery, amounting to £3.312m 
in 2015/16 across the three 
main Estate related budget 
centres. Whilst extremely good 
news – the Council has recently 
been given notice on two units.

Monitor 
developments in 
the rollout of the 
Government’s 
new ‘Universal 
Credit’ scheme 
and take 
appropriate 
action as 

17 Submit updates to 
Cabinet and 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 
when further steps 
are clarified, identify 
the implications for 
the Council and the 
community, and 

Jean Saxby G As at 31 December 2015, 41 
claimants have had their 
Housing Benefit cancelled as 
they are now receiving Universal 
Credit.

21 claims have been 
reassessed due to non-
dependants (adults in the 

Progress continues to be slow. A 
revised timetable from Department 
for Work and Pensions is expected 
during January 2016 which will 
provide details of roll out dates for 
all claim types and also details of 
the migration/transfer of existing 
working age caseload.

P
age 27



Target No. Measures Lead Officer RAG Q3 Performance Forward Looking Targets / 
Milestones to 31st March 2016 

necessary. implement revised 
working 
arrangements as 
appropriate.
 

household other than the 
claimant/partner) being in 
receipt of Universal Credit. 

Review the 
current Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme and 
consider 
implications for 
2016/17 onwards. 

18 Current Council Tax 
Support System 
reviewed

Jean Saxby G 2016/17 Council Tax Support 
Scheme has been considered 
and Council agreed on 16 
December 2015 that the 
scheme would remain 
unchanged for 2016/17.

Implement the 
outcomes of the 
Benefits 
‘Customer First 
and Efficiency’ 
Service Review

19 The review to be 
undertaken by 
Shelter to completed 
in the early part of 
2015/16 and 
subsequent actions 
implemented as 
timetabled

Jean Saxby R Still awaiting summary report 
from Shelter.

Report which will include 
recommendations is now 
scheduled for January 2016.
At the time of writing this update, 
report has not been received.

It is now unlikely that the outcomes 
will be implemented by 31 March 
2016. 

Continue to 
deliver the annual 
Audit Plan and 
report outcomes 
to the Audit 
Committee

20 Comparison of audits 
completed against 
those on the 
published audit plan 
reported in the annual 
audit report.

Tom Davies A The Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Grant work started well but there 
were delays experienced. The 
Auditors have yet to sign off the 
council’s claim. 

We are temporarily short staffed 
but the Chief Auditor is confident 

To have completed the annual 
audit plan and achieved the 
deadlines for completion of the 
Intrnational Auditing Standards 
work. 

P
age 28



Target No. Measures Lead Officer RAG Q3 Performance Forward Looking Targets / 
Milestones to 31st March 2016 

that the plan can be achieved. 
Two audits are being 
undertaken by an external firm. 
    

Continue to 
maximise the 
benefits from the 
Council’s 
procurement 
arrangements, 
working in 
collaboration with 
other local 
authorities, the 
East Sussex 
Procurement Hub 
and other 
partners.

21 Value for money 
contracts secured, 
savings achieved and 
procurement 
arrangements 
completed.

Tom Davies G The following 
[...]
6.1 Q1 - 35.4%
Q2 - 63.1%
Q3 - 90.2%
Q4 - 96.3%

Jean Saxby Not 
Met

Q1 - 34.6%
Q2 - 61.6%
Q3 - 88.4%

With more customers choosing to 
pay their Council Tax over 12 
months instead of 10, we will not 
have the true collection picture 
until end of March 2016. However 
indications are that we will meet 
the target of 96.3%.

Increase the % of 
non domestic 
rates collected in 
year to 98%

6.2 Q1 - 35.0%
Q2 - 59.5%
Q3 - 84.1%
Q4 - 98.0%

Jean Saxby Met Q1 - 32.4%
Q2 - 58.1%
Q3 - 84.5%

Still on target for 98%.

Reduce the 
average number 
of days to 
process new 
housing benefits 
claims to 15

6.3 Q1 – 15
Q2 – 15
Q3 – 15
Q4 - 15

Jean Saxby Met Q1 - 15.2
Q2 - 15.0
Q3 - 14.8

Still on target for 15 days.

The current average processing 
time nationally is 24 days.

Reduce the 
average number 
of days to 
process changes 
to housing benefit 
claims to 5

6.4 Q1 – 5
Q2 – 5
Q3 – 5
Q4 - 5

Jean Saxby Not 
Met

Q1 - 9.2
Q2 - 8.2
Q3 - 8.5

Forecast for end of March 2016 is 
7.5 days.

The current average processing 
time nationally is 9 days.

P
age 31



Target No. Measures Lead Officer RAG Q3 Performance Forward Looking Targets / 
Milestones to 31st March 2016 

Reduce the 
average number 
of days to 
process new 
Council Tax 
Reduction claims 
to 15

6.5 Q1 – 15
Q2 – 15
Q3 – 15
Q4 - 15

Jean Saxby Not 
Met

Q1 - 16.6
Q2 - 16.0
Q3 - 15.8

Forecast for end of March 2016 is 
15 days.

No national figures are recorded by 
DWP.

Reduce the 
average number 
of days to 
process changes 
to Council Tax 
Reduction claims 
to 5

6.6 Q1 – 5
Q2 –5
Q3 –5
Q4 - 5

Jean Saxby Not 
Met

Q1 - 7.0
Q2 - 6.6
Q3 - 6.9

Forecast for end of March 2016 is 
6 days.

No national figures are recorded by 
DWP.

Provide a 
comprehensive 
communications 
service for the 
Council (internal 
and external)

22 Web visits and page 
views increased by 
5% year on year, 
increase number of 
twitter and Facebook 
followers by 10% 
over year.

Kevin 
Boorman

G Facebook likes are up from 
3749 to 3930, and
[...]
orporate 

Plan.  Work with Scrutiny to 

assist any further 

recommendations made 

relative to their roles in the 

performance management 

process. Draft 2017/18 

corporate planning and 

performance monitoring 

timetable.

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015
	Minutes

	4 Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix a - Directors report
	Appendix b - Performance template
	Transformation Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

11 FEBRUARY 2016

O&S R. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Sinden, Roberts, Beaver and 
Pragnell

Lead Members in attendance: Councillors Cartwright and Chowney

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Batsford

Prior to the start of the meeting, members stood and observed one minutes silence in 
memory of Councillor John Hodges.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record 

13. QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report which advised 
members of performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance indicators in 
the corporate plan for quarter 3. The report also provided a summary of financial 
information.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance commented that the Business 
Support team were heavily involved in supporting the ongoing refurbishment of Aquila 
House.  The team were also involved in the roll out of new technology which would 
support changing working practices across the organisation.

The committee noted that works were underway to create a new civic suite on the 
upper ground floor of Aquila House. East Sussex County Council had also completed 
their refurbishment of the Town Hall to form the new Register Office.  Members 
requested a tour of the new Register Office, when it was convenient for this to be 
arranged.

Members were mindful that the Community Contact Centre would receive a significant 
increase in the number of enquiries over the weeks to come, as a result of the new 
council tax billing period. Planning was underway to minimise the impact on the 
service and other customers during this extremely busy time.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance explained that sickness absence 
was robustly managed across the organisation by the People, Customer and Business 
Support team, but with sensitivity for individual circumstances.  Members noted that, 
as the organisation reduced in size, any period of sickness absence would have a 
more significant impact on the statistics.  The committee highlighted that Councillor 
Sue Beaney had been appointed as the council’s Mental Health Champion, the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

11 FEBRUARY 2016

O&S R. 2

Director of Corporate Services and Governance added that it was likely the Executive 
Manager of People, Customer and Business Support would be appointed as the lead 
officer for mental health.

Discussion took place regarding the recruitment and retention of staff, particularly 
given the national shortages of some professional services.  The Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance highlighted that it was important to use recruitment 
resources imaginatively to attract high calibre staff.  It was also important to offer 
development opportunities for existing staff.  The process of mapping of council 
services had engaged staff in reviewing working practices, and in some cases this had 
identified resources which could be more effectively re-deployed elsewhere.

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues commented that the 
budget setting process had been particularly challenging this year, as there had been 
delays receiving the details of the council’s financial settlement from government.  
Members noted that the report to Budget Cabinet recommended a 2.08% increase in 
the borough council’s part of council tax, in order to achieve a balanced budget.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance updated members on 
preparations for the Police and Crime Commissioner and Local Government Elections 
which would be held in May.  The team were also carrying out initial preparations for a 
referendum of the UK’s membership of the European Union, although the date this 
would take place had not yet been confirmed.

Members were advised that the council had received a significant number of Freedom 
of Information requests during the last quarter, it was important that the impact of 
dealing with these enquiries on overall capacity within the organisation was monitored 
carefully.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance noted that a new 
Firmstep module was currently being developed which would assist the council in 
collating and monitoring these enquiries.

The Director of Corporate Services explained that the council continued to develop the 
My Hastings Online package, which would make a number of council services 
available online.  The team implementing the system were also developing interfaces 
between the reporting systems used by the council’s contractors.  A comprehensive 
overhaul of the council’s website was also underway; a Customer First 
Communications Champion had been appointed and was in the process of designing 
a new layout for the site.  Service teams would also be asked to review the content of 
their areas of the website.  Members noted that this was process was a key part of the 
implementation of the council’s customer first strategy.

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues explained that there had 
been delays to housing benefit subsidy grant claim.  The council’s claim was subject 
to a complex audit process before it could be submitted to the Department for Work 
and Pensions; this had resulted in slippage in the original timescale. Similar delays 
had been experienced by a number of other authorities.  

The committee welcomed the update that the target of 15 days to process new 
housing benefit claims had been met, against a national average of 24 days.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

11 FEBRUARY 2016

O&S R. 3

Members welcomed the continued high occupancy rate of the council’s industrial 
units.

RESOLVED that: - 

1) The committees comments on quarter 3 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back;

2) Members reflect and feedback on ways of reporting performance 
information being tested and set out in the report, and;

3) Staff in the Corporate Services and Governance Directorate be 
thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter

The reason for this decision was:
To undertake and improve performance monitoring and management arrangements in 
the context of broader organisational transformation.
 

      

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.00 pm)


